## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-4**

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND/OR MODIFYING WATER USER CHARGES, TAP FEES AND DEPOSITS

WHEREAS, Section 13-236 of the Town of Springfield Municipal Code authorizes the Board of Trustees to adopt by Resolution for and on behalf of the Town of Springfield Water Enterprise such applicable water rates, plant investment fees, and other fees and charges as the Board of Trustees deems necessary to cover the costs of inspection, testing fees for engineering design review, operations, maintenance and extensions of the system, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees deems that the rates as set forth is necessary for the purposes as set forth above.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that effective April 1, 2021 the monthly water user charges are as follows:

<u>Amount</u>	<u>Rate</u>
Minimum up to 2,000 gallons	\$10.00
3,000 gallons to 20,000 gallons	\$1.50 per thousand
21,000 gallons to 50,000 gallons	\$2.25 per thousand
51,000 gallons and over	\$3.00 per thousand

All water users outside of the limits of the Town shall pay 1.5 times the applicable in-Town rate.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that effective April 1, 2021 water tap fees for new water connections are the cost of materials and installation, plus ten percent (10%).

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that effective April 1, 2021 other charges are as follows:

Minimum water meter deposit Delayed payment	$$50.00$ 10% added after the 15 $^{th}$ of the month when due
MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED thi	is 11 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021

ATTEST:

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
TOWN OF SPRINGFIELD, COLORADO

TAMMY NEWMAN, TOWN CLERK

TYLER GIBSON, MAYOR

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-5**

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING SEWER USER CHARGES AND SEWER TAP FEES

WHEREAS, Section 13-261 of the Town of Springfield Municipal Code authorizes the Board of Trustees to adopt by Resolution for and on behalf of the Town of Springfield Sewer Enterprise such applicable water rates, plant investment fees, and other fees and charges as the Board of Trustees deems necessary to cover the costs of inspection, testing fees for engineering design review, operations, maintenance and extensions of the system, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees deems that the rates as set forth is necessary for the purposes as set forth above.

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that effective April 1, 2021 the monthly sewer user charges are as follows:

- (1) Residential users \$15.50
- (2) Non-residential users with non-irrigation monthly potable consumption no greater than 6,350 gallons per month \$15.50
- (3) Non-residential users with non-irrigation monthly water consumption greater than 6,350 gallons per month the monthly charge shall be calculated as follows:

  non-irrigation monthly water consumption in gallons ÷ 6,350 X \$15.50
- (4) All non-residential users shall pay an additional service charge per month of 5 cents per 1,000 gallons for each 25 mg/l over 280 mg/l of biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)
- (5) All sewer users outside the limits of the Town shall pay 2.0 times the applicable in Town rate.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that effective April 1, 2021 sewer tap fees are as follows:

- (1) Residential users \$750.00
- (2) Non-residential users the tap fee shall be calculated as follows: non-irrigation monthly water consumption in gallons ÷ 6,350 X \$750.00
- (3) In no case shall the nonresidential user's tap fee be less than \$750.00.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of March, 2021.

ATTEST:	TOWN OF SPRINGFIELD, COLORADO
TAMMY NEWMAN, TOWN CLERK	TYLER GIBSON, MAYOR